

No. 23-5600

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

L.W., by and through her parents and next friends, Samantha Williams
and Brian Williams, et al, *Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Intervenor-Appellee*,

v.

JONATHAN SKRMETTI, in his official capacity as the Tennessee Attorney
General and Reporter, et al., *Defendants-Appellants*.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Middle District of Tennessee (No. 3:23-cv-00376) (Richardson, J.)

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' RESPONSE TO
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY OF
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Defendants Are Unlikely to Succeed on Appeal of Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Claims.....	3
A. The District Court Correctly Found That the Ban Is Subject to Heightened Scrutiny.....	3
B. The District Court Correctly Found That the Ban Likely Cannot Survive Heightened Scrutiny.....	10
II. Defendants Are Unlikely to Succeed on Appeal of Plaintiffs’ Due Process Claims.....	14
III. Defendants Fail to Satisfy the Remaining Stay Factors.....	17
A. Defendants Fail to Show They Will Suffer Irreparable Harm.....	17
B. The Balance of Harms Weighs Strongly Against a Stay.....	18
C. A Stay Would Be Contrary to the Public Interest.....	20
IV. Defendants Are Unlikely to Succeed on Their Challenge to the Injunction’s Scope.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Bassett v. Snyder</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 939 (E.D. Mich. 2013)	21
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	5, 7
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 2023 WL 4073727 (E.D. Ark. June 20, 2023)	2, 13, 14
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022)	2, 4, 21
<i>Bristol Reg’l Women’s Ctr., P.C. v. Slatery</i> , 7 F.4th 478 (6th Cir. 2021) (en banc)	10
<i>Certified Restoration Dry Cleaning Network, L.L.C. v. Tenke Corp.</i> , 511 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Biden</i> , 57 F.4th 545 (6th Cir. 2023)	21
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	6, 16
<i>Doe 1 v. Thornbury</i> , 2023 WL 4230481 (W.D. Ky. June 28, 2023)	2, 5, 7
<i>Doe v. Ladapo</i> , 2023 WL 3833848 (N.D. Fla. June 6, 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	19

EEOC v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.,
884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018)9

Eknes-Tucker v. Marshall,
603 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (M.D. Ala. 2022).....2, 7, 13, 17

Frontiero v. Richardson,
411 U.S. 677 (1973).....7

Geduldig v. Aiello,
417 U.S. 484 (1974).....8

J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.,
511 U.S. 127 (1994).....6

K.C. v. Individual Members of Med. Licensing Bd. of Ind.,
2023 WL 4054086 (S.D. Ind. June 16, 2023).....*passim*

Kanuszewski v. Mich. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
927 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2019)15

Memphis A. Philip Randolph Institute v. Hargett,
977 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2020)3

Meriwether v. Hartop,
992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)6

Miller v. Johnson,
515 U.S. 900 (1995).....6

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....3

Ondo v. City of Cleveland,
795 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2015)9

Parham v. J. R.,
442 U.S. 584 (1979).....15, 16, 17

Pelcha v. MW Bancorp, Inc.,
988 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2021)6

Reno v. Flores,
507 U.S. 292 (1993).....16

Rice v. Cayetano,
528 U.S. 495 (2000).....8

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996).....14

Santosky v. Kramer,
455 U.S. 745 (1982).....15

Schall v. Martin,
467 U.S. 253 (1984).....15

Silvester v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 945 (2018).....10

Smith v. City of Salem,
378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004)4, 6

U.S. Student Ass’n Found. v. Land,
546 F.3d 373 (6th Cir. 2008)3

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987).....21

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996)8

Utah v. Evans,
536 U.S. 452 (2002).....20

Vitolo v. Guzman,
999 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2021)17, 20

Washington v. Reno,
35 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 1994)21

Statutes

Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-1024, 5

Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-1034, 5, 7, 8

Tenn. Code. Ann. § 68-33-10520

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a) advisory committee’s note11

Michael T. Morley, *Erroneous Injunctions*, 71 Emory L.J. 1137
(2022)19
